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May 15, 2003

Stephen Ross

City of San Diego

1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1100

San Diego, CA 92101

Re:
Your Request for Written Advice


Our File No.   A-03-040

Dear Mr. Ross:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of ​the City of San Diego regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Would the City of San Diego's adoption of an ordinance allowing elected city officials and candidates for elective city office to establish a separate bank account for contributions to a legal defense fund impermissibly conflict with Government Code section 85201?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  Such an ordinance would conflict with the state law requirement that a candidate may only set up one bank account and one committee per election.  

FACTS


The City of San Diego Ethics Commission has been tasked with reviewing the city's election campaign control ordinance and is presently in the process of drafting amendments that will be proposed to the city council for consideration.  One such amendment would provide that elected city officers and candidates for elective city office would be allowed to open a bank account, separate and distinct from their campaign bank account, for the purpose of accepting funds to pay for a legal defense. These funds would be solely to defray attorney's fees and other legal costs incurred in the officer's or candidate's legal defense to a civil, criminal or administrative proceeding arising directly out of the conduct of an election campaign, the electoral process, or the performance of an official's governmental activities and duties.  For reasons relating to bookkeeping efficiency, auditing concerns, the existence of the city's stringent contribution limits, and a municipal interest in maintaining transparency in the campaign fundraising process, it is not desirable for city officers and candidates to have common campaign contributions co-mingled with contributions made specifically for a legal defense fund.  


The San Diego Ethics Commission wishes to establish a procedure for allowing locally elected officers and candidates access to the same legal defense options that state officers and candidates enjoy under § 85304.  You are concerned, however, that the "one bank account" restriction of Government Code section 85201 appears to conflict with the commission's desire to provide a mechanism for legal defense funds that is compatible with the city's interest in conducting its municipal affairs in a manner that embodies clear and unequivocal standards of disclosure and transparency in government.  Thus, you state that the essence of the issue is whether the City of San Diego, as a charter city, may permit the collection of contributions in a bank account outside the scope of section 85201.

ANALYSIS

Section 85201 provides that all contributions or loans made to a candidate, or the candidate’s controlled committee, shall be deposited in a single campaign bank account.  This section is known as the “one-bank-account” rule.  State law allows for candidates for elective state office or an elected state officer to have officeholder accounts or legal defense funds.  (§ 85304; Reg. 18530.4.)  The legal defense fund provision of section 85304, however, does not apply to local candidates.  (§ 85304, Reg. 18530.4; In re Pelham (2001) 15 FPPC Ops. 1; Kawagoe Advice Ltr. No. A-02-109.)  As you describe the city’s proposal, such a system of separate bank accounts for legal defense funds in addition to the candidate's campaign bank account would conflict with section 85201.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





